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1 THE COURT: The of fender has pl eaded

2 guilty to sexually assaulting a young girl seven
3 years ago in Inuvik. The victimwas eight years
4 old at the tine. She was, at the time, the

5 daughter of a woman with whomthis of fender was
6 in an on-again/off-again intimate relationship

7 The sexual assault ampunted to touching the
8 vagi nal area of the eight-year-old child either
9 over her clothing or beneath her clothing. The
10 sexual assault occurred in 1999. The victimdid
11 not tell anyone about the assault because she, in
12 her words, tried to ignore it or forget about it.
13 She was concerned that people would not believe
14 her and she was al so concerned that if she told
15 her nother what had happened that her nother

16 woul d get mad at her. But in July, 2004, around
17 the time when her nother broke up with this

18 of fender for the last or final tine, she

19 di scl osed the sexual assault to her nother and
20 the next day she told the police

21 The police contacted the offender in

22 Novenber, 2004, and, by his own evidence, he

23 initially denied to the police that he had done
24 anything wong. For sone reason, the charge was
25 not laid until August, 2005. The offender

26 shortly thereafter made a confession to the

27 police and also wote a |letter of apology to the
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victimand her nother. However, presumably
because he di sputed sonme of the precise details
being alleged by the victim when he appeared in
court he elected trial by Judge and jury.

After several attenpts to set the natter
down for Preliminary Inquiry in Territoria
Court, the offender appeared in Territorial Court
in March, 2006 and waived his right to a
Prelimnary Inquiry, and thereafter he was to
proceed directly to jury trial in this court.
Yest erday, August the 2nd, 2006, he appeared in
this court and re-elected to Judge al one and
pl eaded guilty to the charge of sexual assault.

| set out this background to the attendance
by the offender in this court today to point out
that there has been considerable delay in getting
this matter before the court for disposition
Al so, with this background, it cannot be said
that Ricky Anmps' guilty plea is an early guilty
pl ea. The very brief hearing which took place in
this court yesterday on the disputed facts could
have readily occurred many nonths ago in either
court.

In any event, the offender has pl eaded
guilty, has expressed renorse and has apol ogi zed
to the victimand her nother, and all of that

does act in mtigation of sentence. It is just
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1 that, obviously, it is not the sane |evel of

2 mtigation as if these initiatives of the

3 of f ender had happened on a nore tinely basis.

4 Ri cky Anpbs' crine is considered by our

5 society to be a serious one, as it involves the
6 sexual abuse of a child. This offence is

7 puni shable by up to 10 years' inprisonment. The
8 fact that the victimof a sexual assault is a

9 child is deened by the law to be an aggravating
10 circunstance. The previous case |aw, and now
11 Parliament, has directed that when a Judge is

12 sentencing an offender for a crinme involving the
13 abuse of a child the prinmary consideration is to
14 be the two objectives of denunciation and

15 deterrence of this kind of crimnal behaviour

16 The offender is a mature man of 42 years of
17 age, of Aboriginal descent, a life-long resident
18 of the Inuvik region. He has a grade 12

19 education and is fairly articulate or

20 wel | -spoken. In recent years he has had seasona
21 enpl oyment with the Public Wrks Division of the
22 Muni cipality of Inuvik. He admits to being a

23 life-long al coholic and says that he has recently
24 taken treatment prograns to deal with his

25 al cohol i sm

26 He has an extensive crimnal record. Most
27 of that crimnal record was accunul ated during
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the early years of his life. He has four
convictions for crimes of violence, one of which
was a conviction for sexual assault in 1986.
note fromthe entries on his crimnal record that
at the tine of commtting the present offence in
1999 he woul d have recently conpleted a 12-nmonth
peri od of probation follow ng an assault
conviction in 1998.

M. Anps' previous crimnal record is an
i mportant consideration in the determ nation of
sentence in the sense that he is not a person who
is comng before the Court with an unbl em shed
past to be sentenced for a once in a lifetine
nonentary | apse in judgnent.

It is an aggravating circumstance in the
determi nation of an appropriate sentence that
M. Anbs was in a position of trust vis-a-vis
this young child at the tine of the conm ssion of
this crime. He violated that trust by his own
adnmission in the letter that he wote to the
victimand her nother some six years after the
event and after he had been charged with the
crine.

Al t hough this incident occurred seven years
ago, it must be renenbered that at the tine the
of fender was 36 years old and his victimwas

ei ght years old. She and her nother were
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1 entitled to expect that she woul d be safe when

2 alone with himin his apartnment.

3 In all of the circunstances, | find that a

4 denunci atory sentence of inprisonnent is required

5 in this case. Please stand, M. Anps. Ricky

6 Amos, for the crime that you have comitted,

7 sexual assault contrary to section 271 of the

8 Crimnal Code, it is the sentence of this Court

9 that you be inprisoned for a period of ten

10 nont hs.

11 In addition, | grant the three orders sought

12 by the Crown; that is, the firearns prohibition

13 order for a period of ten years, the DNA order

14 and the order under the Sex O fender |nformation

15 Regi stration Act for a period of 20 years.

16 In the circunstances, there will be no

17 victimfine surcharge. You may be seated. |Is

18 there anything further on this case, counsel ?

19 M5.  SMALLWOOD: Not hi ng, Your Honour.

20 MR, BOYD: Not from defence, Your Honour.

21 THE COURT: Thank you. We will adjourn

22 court till 10:00.

23 Certified to be a true and
accurate transcript pursuant

24 to Rules 723 and 724 of the
Suprenme Court Rules.

25
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27 Jill MacDonal d, CSR(A), RPR

Court Reporter

O ficial Court Reporters



